The effects of implementing these measures and the transition to the 4th generation of DHS
have been observed in many European countries [51]. The fourth generation of the DHS is a
concept that applies modern and smart, sustainable systems and renewable energy sources
to upgrade existing systems. It provides optimal energy supply with low production and
grid losses. Based on the BASREC survey results, it can be concluded that it is possible to
improve the DHS and reduce the price of thermal energy per square meter by 20%. Table 5
shows the data used for assessment in Scenario 2.

The generation of DHS bridges the fuel cost gap to individual boiler systems. With
the 20% fuel cost decrease and lower annual specific energy consumption, higher DHS
maintenance costs become negligible. Based on the assessment results, the DHS system
saves annually EUR 4500 for 11,625 m2 of heating area. The financial parameters used for
Scenario 2 are shown in Table 6. Furthermore, sensitivity analysis was performed based on
a change in the price of natural gas and the cost of thermal energy in the range from −10 to
+10%. The results are shown in Table 7.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis of Scenario 2.

Change in the Price for Thermal Energy €/an

Fuel price variation 18,829 19,875 20,921 21,967 23,013

€/an −10% −5% 0% 5% 10%

27,708 −10% 201,802 182,179 162,556 142,933 123,310

29,248 −5% 230,679 211,056 191,433 171,810 152,187

30,787 0% 259,557 239,933 220,310 200,687 181,064

32,326 5% 288,434 268,810 249,187 229,564 209,941

33,866 10% 317,311 297,688 278,064 258,441 238,818

Sensitivity analysis shows that with a most unfavorable 10% decrease in natural gas
price and a 10% increase in thermal energy price, Scenario 2 is still cost effective, with half

Energies 2021, 14, 3455 15 of 19

the NPV of the base model value. With a 10% increase in fuel price and a 10% decrease in
thermal energy cost, NPV increases by approximately 30%.

4. Results and Discussion

When comparing real energy consumption with EPC data, it can be concluded that
both groups show differences in actual energy consumption and specific energy consump-
tion for heating. IGB systems differ from 11.19 kWh/m2 to 101 kWh/m2 in terms of specific
energy consumption for heating, while DHS-connected ones differ from 3.16 kWh/m2 to
18.58 kWh/m2. Annual differences for DHS range from 4706 kWh to 542,820 kWh for total